DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION

ACTIVITY REPORT: Scheduled Inspection

B248725254

FACILITY: ALMA PRODUCTS CO		SRN / ID: B2487
LOCATION: 150 N COURT ST, ALMA		DISTRICT: Lansing
CITY: ALMA		COUNTY: GRATIOT
CONTACT: Tim Miller , Facilities Engineer		ACTIVITY DATE: 05/15/2014
STAFF: Michelle Luplow	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS: MINOR
SUBJECT: Scheduled, unannoun	ced compliance inspection for PTI No. 389-91 for a	shot blasting operation
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

Inspected by: Michelle Luplow

Personnel Present: Tim Miller, Facilities Engineer at Alma Products, 2000 Michigan Ave, Alma (timmiller@almaproducts.com)

Purpose:

Perform an unannounced scheduled compliance inspection of the shot blasting operation and dust collector located at 150 N. Court Street in Alma under Permit to Install No. 389-91.

Inspection:

I attempted to enter the Alma Products Court Street site, however, according to a sign posted on the premises, inquiries into this location must be made at the Alma Products located at 2000 Michigan Avenue, I arrived at the Michigan Avenue facility at 10:30 on May 15, 2014 and met with Tim Miller, Alma Products' Facilities Engineer, I had previously given T. Miller an Environmental Inspections brochure during an inspection of the Michigan Avenue site on November 22, 2013. T. Miller said that the shot blaster has been removed from the Court Street site.

We drove to the Court Street site, where the building is currently being used only as a warehouse for core and turbine storage. T. Miller showed me where the shot blaster had been installed; in its place was a multitude of palettes containing Alma Products' inventory. The warehouse in its current state would not be conducive to any manufacturing processes as the roof is in disrepair and lighting is minimal.

Permit No. 389-91 can be voided because the equipment has been removed. A request to Sue Thelen was made 5/27/14 to void Permit No. 389-91 for the shot blasting operation and associated dust collector.

NAME ALL MAN DATE 5-27-14 SUPERVISOR M. MULL